

Case No. 14-15139

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CITY OF SAN JOSÉ; CITY OF SAN JOSÉ AS SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF
SAN JOSÉ; and THE SAN JOSÉ DIRIDON
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,**
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, an
unincorporated association doing business as Major League Baseball;
and ALLAN HUBER “BUD” SELIG,**
Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of California
Case No. 13-CV-02787-RMW, Honorable Ronald M. Whyte, Judge

**OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS TO
MOTION OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS
TO TAKE JUDICIAL NOTICE**

COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP
JOSEPH W. COTCHETT (SBN 36324)
PHILIP L. GREGORY (SBN 95217)
FRANK C. DAMRELL, JR. (SBN 37126)
ANNE MARIE MURPHY (SBN 202540)
CAMILO ARTIGA-PURCELL (SBN 273229)
840 Malcolm Road
Burlingame, California 94010
Telephone: (650) 697-6000
Facsimile: (650) 692-3606

**OFFICE OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY**
RICHARD DOYLE (SBN 88625)
NORA FRIMANN (SBN 93249)
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16th Fl.
San José, California 95113
Telephone: (408) 535-1900
Facsimile: (408) 998-3131

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
A. <u>MLB Ignored the Procedural Requirements for Bringing a Motion to Take Judicial Notice</u>	3
B. <u>Judicial Notice of a Stipulation and Order and a Second Amended Complaint in an Unrelated Case Is Improper</u>	4
C. <u>Judicial Notice of Comments from the Northern District of Texas Is Improper</u>	7
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 4

Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City & County of Honolulu,
455 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 3

Cuellar v. Joyce,
596 F.3d 505 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 5

Flick v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
205 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 2

Hale v. Brooklyn Baseball Club, Inc.,
Civ. No. 1294 (N.D. Tex. 1958)..... 7

Huynh v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
465 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 8

Korematsu v. United States,
584 F.Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984) 2, 3

Lasar v. Ford Motor Co.,
399 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Melong v. Micronesian Claims Com.,
643 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 7

Milton H. Greene Archives, Inc. v. Marilyn Monroe LLC,
692 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 6

Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica,
450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 5

Taylor v. Charter Medical Corp.,
162 F.3d 827 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 9

United States ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.,
971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 6

United States v. Gould,
536 F.2d 216 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 4

United States v. S. Cal. Edison Co.,
300 F.Supp. 2d 964 (E.D. Cal. 2004)..... 2, 5, 7, 9

Vivendi SA v. T-Mobile USA Inc.,
586 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Wyatt v. Terhune,
315 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 8

Yagman v. Republic Ins.,
987 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 8

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure

27(a)(2)(A)..... 3

Federal Rule of Evidence

201 1, 2, 5, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Goelz, Watts & Batalden, Rutter Group Prac. Guide:
Fed. Ninth Cir. Civ. App. Prac. § 4:221 (The Rutter Group 2014)..... 2

Ninth Circuit Advisory Committee Note to Rule 27-1 ¶ 5..... 3
